

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF ILLINOIS, CHICAGO ALLIANCE
AGAINST SEXUAL EXPLOITATION,
SEX WORKERS OUTREACH PROJECT
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS STATE PUBLIC
INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC.,
and MUJERES LATINAS EN ACCIÓN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CLEARVIEW AI, INC., a Delaware
corporation,

Defendant,

Case No. 2020-CH-04353

Hon. Pamela McClean Meyerson

**BRIEF OF AMICI LAW PROFESSORS
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Craig Futterman
MANDEL LEGAL AID CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
6020 S. University Ave.
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-9611
futterman@uchicago.edu
Cook County #91074

G.S. Hans*
STANTON FOUNDATION FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
VANDERBILT LAW SCHOOL

131 21st Ave. So.
Nashville, TN 37206
Tel.: (615) 343-2213
gautam.hans@vanderbilt.edu

** Application for admission pro hac vice
forthcoming*

November 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Clearview conflates its right to collect and use publicly available photographs—a right that BIPA does not affect or hinder—with its collection of biometric information from those photographs — an activity for which BIPA requires individual consent. 2

II. To the extent BIPA touches on speech at all, it is a content-neutral time, place, and manner restriction. 4

III. As a content-neutral time, place, and manner restriction, BIPA withstands intermediate scrutiny. 8

CONCLUSION 11

LIST OF SIGNATORIES 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (U.S. July 6, 2020)	5
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	6
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Communications, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 428 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc., v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	3
<i>King v. Gen. Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 303 (E.D. Pa. 2012)	10
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	10
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>People v. Austin</i> , 2019 IL 123910	6–8, 10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	5
<i>Trans Union Corp v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2511 5–6

5 ILCS 10(b)..... 7

410 ILCS 50/3(d)..... 7

740 ILCS 14/5 9–10

740 ILCS 14/10 2

740 ILCS 14/15 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kashmir Hill, *Wrongfully Accused by an Algorithm*, N.Y. Times (June 24, 2020) 9
